

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
POM WONDERFUL, LLC, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALLIANCE FOR  
NATURAL HEALTH-USA AND CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

JONATHAN EMORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER ARHANGELSKY  
ERIC AWERBUCH  
11808 Wolf Run Lane  
Clifton, VA 20124  
(602) 388-8899  
jemord@emord.com  
parhangelsky@emord.com  
eawerbuch@emord.com  
*Attorneys for Alliance for  
Natural Health-USA*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Address the Question It Left Unresolved in <i>Bose</i> and Restore Meaningful Judicial Review of FTC Findings and Conclusions in Deceptive Advertising Cases .....	6
A. Judicial Deference to FTC Findings and Conclusions in Cases Involving First Amendment Issues Should Be Replaced with <i>De Novo</i> Review .....	10
B. The FTC Continues to Extend Its Own Authority and Purported Expertise .....	14
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because FTC Has Abused the Deference Afforded It and Has Unconstitutionally Shifted Its Burden of Proof to Regulated Businesses .....	16
A. FTC Impermissibly Shifts the First Amendment Burden of Proof.....	17
B. The FTC Shifts the Burden of Proof by Requiring Respondents to Prove Claims Truthful.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Set a Meaningful Standard to Check FTC Regulation of Commercial Speech.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	18
<i>Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	4
<i>Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	7, 9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	20, 26
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	18, 21
<i>F.T.C. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>F.T.C. v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>F.T.C. v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	21, 24
<i>Fleminger, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Conn. 2012) .....	17
<i>Gaudiya Vasishnava Soc’y v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dept. of Bus. and Prof'l Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	18
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	17, 19, 21
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 467 F.2d 67 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	6
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	13
<i>Novartis Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	8, 16
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001).....	21
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	4, 9, 17
<i>Peel v. Attorney Reg. &amp; Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	5, 10, 11, 12, 18
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	19
<i>Simeon Mgmt. Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 579 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Telebrands Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Braswell</i> , No. C 81-558 A, 1981 WL 2144 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 28, 1981) .....	13
<i>U.S. v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	18
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Co., Inc., a Corp.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	13
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	17, 19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	12, 18

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re Kraft, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 40 (1991) .....	11
<i>In the Matter of Daniel Chapter One</i> , Dkt. 9329, 2009 WL 5160000 (F.T.C. Dec. 24, 2009) .....	25
<i>In the Matter of ECM BioFilms, Inc.</i> , Dkt. 9358, 2015 WL 6384951 (F.T.C. Oct. 19, 2015).....	25
<i>In the Matter of Novartis Corp.</i> , 127 F.T.C. 580 (1999).....	25
<i>In the Matter of POM Wonderful, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2340406 (F.T.C. May 17, 2012) .....	23
<i>In the Matter of POM Wonderful, LLC</i> , Dkt. 9344, 2013 WL 268926 (F.T.C. Jan. 16, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In the Matter of Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746 (1994) .....	25
<i>In the Matter of Telebrands Corp.</i> , 140 F.T.C. 278 (2005) .....	25
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 556(d) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(m) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(B) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(3) .....	5
 REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. § 3.11(a) .....	5, 6
16 C.F.R. § 3.11(b) .....	6
16 C.F.R. § 3.54(a) .....	3, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CHARLES DE SECONDAT, BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (1748) .....	4
David Balto, <i>FTC's Winning Streak is Over</i> , THE HILL (Feb. 11, 2014, 4:00 PM), <a href="http://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/economy-budget/197969-ftcs-winning-streak-is-over">http://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/economy-budget/197969-ftcs-winning-streak-is-over</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dennis P. Stolle, <i>The FTC’s Reliance on Extrinsic Evidence in Cases of Deceptive Advertising: A Proposal for Interpretive Rulemaking</i> , 74 Neb. L. Rev. 352 (1995) .....	24
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, FTC ANNUAL REPORTS (1993-2014).....	8
George Washington, Farewell Address (Sept. 17, 1796) .....	4
JOHN ADAMS, A DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1787) .....	4
Joshua Wright, Commissioner, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Remarks at the Symposium on Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act: Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority (Feb. 26, 2015) .....	9
Joshua Wright, Commissioner, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Statement before the Subcommittee on Commerce, Manufacturing, and Trade Committee on Energy and Commerce: The FTC at 100: Where Do We Go From Here? (Dec. 3, 2013).....	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison).....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 71 (Alexander Hamilton).....	4
THOMAS JEFFERSON, NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA (1784).....	4
